issue new Shares up to an aggregate number not exceeding 3% of the total number of issued
Shares as at the date of the passing of the resolution relating to the annual mandate to issue new
Shares under the ISDN PSP is reasonable, taking into account the number of eligible participants.

Under the Hong Kong Listing Rules, Mr. Lim, Mr. Teo Cher Koon, Ms. Thang Yee Chin, Mr. Kong,
Mr. Soh, Mr. Tan Soon Liang, Mr. Toh Hsiang-Wen Keith and Ms. Ho Ting Wai Christine are deemed
to be connected persons of the Company. Any grant of share awards under the ISDN PSP to
the aforementioned connected persons shall constitute a connected transaction of the Company
under the Hong Kong Listing Rules and shall be subject to Chapter 14A of the Hong Kong Listing
Rules which prescribes the reporting, announcement, circular, independent financial advice and
disinterested shareholders’ approval requirements relating to connected transactions.

The dilution effect assuming that the PSP Annual Mandate is exercised in full is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon allotment and issue of
Shares assuming the PSP

Annual Mandate is exercised
in full

Shareholders Number of Shares %(1) Number of Shares %(2)

Assetraise(3) 139,491,815 32.04 139,491,815 31.11

Other existing Shareholders 295,846,079 67.96 295,846,079 65.98

New Shareholders under the ISDN PSP - - 13,060,137 2.91

Total 435,337,894 100.00 448,398,031 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 The percentage of shareholding is calculated based on 435,337,894 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable
Date.

(2)	 The percentage of shareholder is calculated based on 448,398,031 Shares assuming the PSP Annual Mandate is
exercised in full.

(3)	 Assetraise, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is beneficially owned entirely by Mr. Teo Cher Koon
and his spouse Ms. Thang Yee Chin. Accordingly, Mr. Teo Cher Koon and Ms. Thang Yee Chin are deemed interested
in the 139,491,815 Shares held by Assetraise.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are no outstanding share awards under the ISDN PSP and